statutory requirement and states that it has taken steps to ensure that anticipated revenues will not exceed \$50 million in any year. *Id.*; see 39 U.S.C. 3642(e)(2). It asserts that the market test is likely to benefit the public and meet an expected demand, as well as contribute to the financial stability of the Postal Service. *Id.*

Data collection. The Postal Service asserts that it will monitor market demand for Customized Delivery and will track the costs of providing delivery of grocery and other pre-packaged goods during customized delivery windows. Id. at 8. It has prepared a data collection plan to track volumes of packages delivered via Customized Delivery; total revenue generated; work hours, travel times, and other cost data; and administrative and start-up cost data. Id.

III. Notice of Filing

The Commission establishes Docket No. MT2014–1 to consider matters raised by the Notice, including the Postal Service's request for exemption from the \$10 million revenue limitation. It encourages interested persons to review the Notice for more details. Interested persons may submit comments on whether the Postal Service's filing is consistent with the requirements of 39 U.S.C. 3641. Comments are due no later than October 9, 2014. The filing can be accessed via the Commission's Web site (http://www.prc.gov).

The Commission appoints Anne J. Siarnacki to serve as Public Representative in this docket.

IV. Ordering Paragraphs

It is ordered:

- 1. The Commission establishes Docket No. MT2014–1 to consider matters raised by the Notice.
- 2. Pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 505, Anne J. Siarnacki is appointed to serve as an officer of the Commission (Public Representative) to represent the interests of the general public in this proceeding.
- 3. Comments by interested persons are due no later than October 9, 2014.
- 4. The Secretary shall arrange for publication of this order in the **Federal Register**.

By the Commission.

Ruth Ann Abrams,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2014-23241 Filed 9-29-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Market Test of Experimental Product— Customized Delivery

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of a market test of an experimental product in accordance with statutory requirements.

DATES: Effective Date: September 30,

2014.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Elizabeth A. Reed, 202–268–3179.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3641(c)(1), it will begin a market test of its Customized Delivery experimental product on or after October 24, 2014. The Postal Service has filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a notice setting out the basis for the Postal Service's determination that the market test is covered by 39 U.S.C. 3641 and describing the nature and scope of the market test. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket No. MT2014–1.

Stanley F. Mires,

Attorney, Federal Requirements.
[FR Doc. 2014–23189 Filed 9–29–14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Proposed Collection; Comment Request

Upon Written Request, Copies Available From: Securities and Exchange Commission, Office of FOIA Services, 100 F Street NE., Washington, DC 20549–2736.

Extension:

Form F–6; OMB Control No. 3235–0292, SEC File No. 270–270

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") is soliciting comments on the collection of information summarized below. The Commission plans to submit this existing collection of information to the Office of Management and Budget for approval.

Form F–6 (17 CFR 239.36) is a form used by foreign companies to register the offer and sale of American Depositary Receipts (ADRs) under the Securities Act of 1933 (15 U.S.C. 77a et seq.). Form F–6 requires disclosure of information regarding the terms of the depository bank, fees charged, and a

description of the ADRs. No special information regarding the foreign company is required to be prepared or disclosed, although the foreign company must be one which periodically furnishes information to the Commission. The information is needed to ensure that investors in ADRs have full disclosure of information concerning the deposit agreement and the foreign company. Form F-6 takes approximately 1 hour per response to prepare and is filed by 500 respondents annually. We estimate that 25% of the 1.35 hour per response (0.338 hours) is prepared by the filer for a total annual reporting burden of 169 hours (0.338 hours per response \times 500 responses).

Written comments are invited on: (a) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden imposed by the collection of information; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on respondents, including through the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology. Consideration will be given to comments and suggestions submitted in writing within 60 days of this publication.

Please direct your written comments to Thomas Bayer, Director/Chief Information Officer, Securities and Exchange Commission, c/o Remi Pavlik-Simon, 100 F Street NE., Washington, DC 20549; or send an email to: *PRA_Mailbox@sec.gov.*

Dated: September 25, 2014.

Kevin M. O'Neill,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2014-23254 Filed 9-29-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Investment Company Act Release No. 31262; File No. 812–14252]

Great-West Funds, Inc., et al.; Notice of Application

September 24, 2014.

AGENCY: Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission").

ACTION: Notice of an application for an order under section 12(d)(1)(J) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (the "Act") for an exemption from sections 12(d)(1)(A) and (B) of the Act, under sections 6(c) and 17(b) of the Act for an